

No. 17-40884

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER;
ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS;
LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMMEY;
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS; GORDON BENJAMIN; KEN GANDY;
EVELYN BRICKNER, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee,
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND;
IMANI CLARK, Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA;
ESTELA GARCIA ESPINOSA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA;
LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, and 2:13-cv-348

RESPONSE TO PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO LIFT STAY

Counsel listed on inside cover

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitors General

JASON R. LAFOND
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Plaintiffs’ Motion Is Procedurally Improper.	2
II. Plaintiffs Provide No Valid Reason to Vacate the Stay.	4
A. Plaintiffs Face No Threat of Injury Under the Stay.....	4
B. Vacating the Stay Will Result in Irreparable Injury to the State.....	5
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Made a Strong Showing of Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	7
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate of Service	16
Certificate of Compliance	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>AT&T Commc’ns of Sw., Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , 235 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Austin v. Davis</i> , No. 13-70024, --- F.3d ----, 2017 WL 5899164 (5th Cir. Nov. 30, 2017).....	9
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , No. 17-50762, 2017 WL 4250186 (5th Cir. Sept. 25, 2017) (per curiam)	6-7
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	4
<i>Davis v. Abbott</i> , 781 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972) (per curiam)	8
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....	8
<i>Goldin v. Bartholow</i> , 166 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977)	8
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	6
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	8
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>McKinley v. Abbott</i> , 643 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	13
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991).....	5, 8, 9, 10

New Left Educ. Project v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Tex. Sys.,
 472 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1973), *vacated on other grounds*,
 414 U.S. 807 (1973) 9, 10

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....7

North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)6

In re Scruggs,
 392 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 2004) (per curiam) 11

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. Galioto,
 477 U.S. 556 (1986)8

Veasey v. Abbott,
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....12, 13

Veasey v. Abbott,
 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7

Veasey v. Perry,
 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014).....6

Voting for Am. v. Andrade,
 488 Fed. Appx. 890 (5th Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....7

W. Airlines, Inc. v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters,
 480 U.S. 1301 (1987)4

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)6

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1) 3

5th Cir. R. 27.1 3

5th Cir. R. 27.4..... 3

Other Authorities:

Order 2 (Sept. 11, 2017) 3
